
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC20-1027
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2019-70,706 (11E)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

ALAN HOWARD RAMER,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz
Florida Bar No. 559547
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
psavitz@floridabar.org

Tonya L. Avery
Florida Bar No. 190292
The Florida Bar
Miami Branch Office
444 Brickell Avenue
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100
(305) 377-4445
Miami, Florida 33131
tavery@floridabar.org

Tiffany A. Roddenberry
Florida Bar No. 92524
Kevin W. Cox
Florida Bar No. 34020
Tara R. Price
Florida Bar No. 98073
Holland & Knight LLP
315 South Calhoun Street,
Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-7000
tiffany.roddeberrry@hklaw.com
kevin.cox@hklaw.com
tara.price@hklaw.com

Counsel for Complainant, The Florida Bar

RECEIVED, 08/02/2021 03:28:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. The Southern District’s 2019 Order of Suspension.....	2
1. <i>The Ad Hoc Committee’s Investigation and Report and Recommendation</i>	3
2. <i>The Southern District’s Entry of the Order of Suspension</i>	9
C. TFB Disciplinary Proceedings.....	11
1. <i>Proceedings on Guilt</i>	12
2. <i>Proceedings on Sanctions</i>	16
3. <i>Report of Referee</i>	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. MR. RAMER SHOULD RECEIVE A 91-DAY SUSPENSION.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. The Referee Erred by Determining the Sanction Prior to Making Findings on the Applicable Aggravating and Mitigating Factors.....	26
C. Case Law Counsels That a Minimum 91-Day Suspension is Warranted Given the Gravity of Mr. Ramer’s Offenses.	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Fla. Bar v. Adler</i> , 126 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 2013).....	30
<i>Fla. Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020).....	25
<i>Fla. Bar v. Carricarte</i> , 733 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1999).....	32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Marcellus</i> , 249 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2018).....	25, 29, 31, 32
<i>Fla. Bar v. Picon</i> , 205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016).....	26, 31
<i>Fla. Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Theriault v. J.S. & G. Asphalt, Inc.</i> , 617 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	32

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	25
--------------------------------	----

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	11, 26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.3	11, 26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.4	32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.6	12, 26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.16	14
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1	11, 26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4	11, 26
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4	11, 26

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 2.3 27
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 2.9 12
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.2 18, 29
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.3 18, 19
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 3.4 19
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 4.4 17, 27, 32
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 4.5 18, 27, 32
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 6.2 18, 27
Fla. Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 7.1 18, 27
